
Resolution No. ________ 
Page 1 

RESOLUTION NO. _________ 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL 

DORADO REQUESTING MEMBERSHIP IN PIONEER COMMUNITY ENERGY AND 

APPROVING THE AMENDED AND RESTATED JOINT EXERCISE OF POWERS 

AGREEMENT AND AMENDMENT NO. 1 THERETO 

WHEREAS, on September 24, 2002, the Governor of California signed into law Assembly 

Bill 117 (Statute 2002, Chapter 838; see California Public Utilities Code section 366.2; 

hereinafter referred to as the "Act"), which authorizes any California city or county, whose 

governing body so elects, to combine electricity load of its residents and businesses in a 

Community Choice Aggregation program (CCA); and 

WHEREAS, on September 27, 2006, Assembly Bill 32 (AB 32), the Global Warming 

Solutions  Act,  was  signed   into  law  establishing  the  goal  of  reducing   California's 

greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions to 1990 levels by 2020; and 

WHEREAS,  the Act expressly authorizes participation in a CCA through a joint powers 

agency, and on February 22, 2017, Pioneer Community Energy (Pioneer) was established as 

a joint powers authority pursuant  to an Amended and Restated Joint Powers Agreement, as 

amended from time to time, for the establishment of a CCA ; and 

WHEREAS,  the California Public Utilities Commission certified the "Implementation  Plan" 

of Pioneer, confirming  Pioneer's compliance  with the requirements  of the Act; and 

WHEREAS, currently electricity is generated and provided to the residents of the 

unincorporated west  s lope of  the County of El Dorado (County) by Pacific Gas and Electric 

Company (PG&E) with no alternative provider for the County; and 

WHEREAS, the County finds it important that its residents, businesses and public facilities 

have alternative choices to energy procurement beyond PG&E; and 

20-1485 A 1 of 32



Resolution No. ________ 
Page 2 

 

WHEREAS, in August of 2020, the County and Pioneer began discussions and studies to consider 

the financial feasibility and assessed risk of the addition of the unincorporated County into the service 

area of Pioneer; and 

 

WHEREAS, on September 29, 2020, the County Board of Supervisors approved 

Ordinance No. 5129 conditionally authorizing the implementation of a Community 

Choice Aggregation Program within the areas currently served by PG&E in the 

unincorporated west slope of the County through participation in the Community 

Choice Aggregation Program of the Pioneer Community Energy Joint Powers 

Authority; and 

 

WHEREAS, having conducted additional discussions with Pioneer and having reviewed the 

results of the impact analysis commissioned by Pioneer, the County believes joining Pioneer will 

provide financial and other advantages to businesses and residents of the County by providing 

alternative choices to energy procurement beyond PG&E; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Pioneer Amended and Restated Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement requires a 

prospective member to individually adopt a resolution of intent expressing desire to become a 

member of the Joint Powers Authority; and   

 

WHEREAS, the County finds that adoption of this resolution is exempt from the requirements 

of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to the CEQA Guidelines, as it is 

not a “project” since it has no potential to result in a direct or reasonably foreseeable indirect 

physical change to the environment. (14 Cal. Code Reg. § 15378(a)). Further, the resolution is 

exempt from CEQA, as there is no possibility that the resolution or its implementation would 

have a significant effect on the environment. (14 Cal. Code Reg. § 15061 (b)(3)). 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL 

DORADO HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS: 

 

Section  1.  The  recitals  above  are  true  and  correct  and  are  incorporated  by  this reference 

and constitute findings in this matter. 

 

Section 2.  The Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado hereby expresses its desire to 

become a member of the Pioneer Community Energy Joint Powers Authority. 

 

Section 3.  The Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado requests that the Board of 

Directors of Pioneer Community Energy approve the County of El Dorado as a member of the 

Pioneer Community Energy Joint Powers Authority. 

 

Section 4.  The Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado approves the Amended and 

Restated Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement and Amendment No. 1 thereto (attached hereto as 

Exhibit A and incorporated as if fully set forth herein) and authorizes the Chairman of the Board 

of Supervisors to execute same. 

20-1485 A 2 of 32



 

Resolution No. ________ 
Page 3 
 

 

Section 5.  The Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado authorizes the Chief 

Administrative Officer, or designee, to execute other documents necessary or desirable to 

facilitate membership in Pioneer Community Energy, subject to review and approval by County 

Counsel. 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular 

meeting of said Board, held the _____ day of _____________________, 2020, by the following 

vote of said Board: 

 
Ayes: 

 

ATTEST 

KIM DAWSON     Noes: 

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors   Absent: 

 

By___________________________   ______________________________ 

 Deputy Clerk     Chair, Board of Supervisors 

 

 

 

       APPROVED AS TO FORM 

        

 

       ______________________________ 

       David A. Livingston 

       COUNTY COUNSEL 

  

         
I CERTIFY THAT: 

The foregoing instrument is a correct copy  

of the original on file in this office 

 

Date _______________________ 

ATTEST: KIM DAWSON,  

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the 

County of El Dorado, State of California. 

 

By  _________________________ 

 Deputy Clerk  

20-1485 A 3 of 32



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT A 

20-1485 A 4 of 32



AMENDED AND RESTATED JOINT EXERCISE OF POWERS 

AGREEMENT FOR THE SIERRA VALLEY ENERGY AUTHORITY 

THIS Amended and Restated Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement (hereafter 
"Agreement") amends and restates the Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement for the SIERRA 
VALLEY ENERGY AUTHORITY, (hereafter "Authority") originally entered as of September 
9, 2015, (the "Original Agreement") which was by and between the COUNTY OF PLACER, 
and the CITY OF COLFAX, both public entities of the State of California. By this amendment 
and restatement it becomes a Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement by and between the COUNTY 
OF PLACER, the CITY OF COLFAX and the cities of Rocklin, Lincoln and Auburn and the 
town of Loomis within the County of Placer who become signatories to this Agreement (the 
"New Voting Members", and together with the County of Placer and the City of Colfax, the 
"Voting Members"), as well as those local agencies that become signatories to this Agreement as 
Associate Members, and relates to the joint exercise of powers among all of the signatories 
hereto either as Voting Members or Associate Members (hereafter collectively referred to as the 
"Members"). 

RECITALS: 

A. Whereas, each of the Members has a vested interest in the economic well-being of its
respective jurisdiction and the region as a whole as well as energy efficiency and clean
energy growth and development;

B. Whereas, the Members desire to enter into this Agreement to provide for local control of
energy resources, the adoption of programs to foster economic development, energy
efficiency, and resource conservation, and to further define and describe the scope of
powers to be exercised by the Authority;

C. Whereas, the Members share various powers under California law, including but not
limited to the power to aggregate electric load, to purchase and supply electricity for
themselves and customers within their jurisdictions, and the power to enter into voluntary
contractual assessments with property owners to provide financing for the installation of
public and private improvements authorized within their jurisdictions;

D. Whereas, the purposes for entering into this restated Agreement include, but are not
limited to:

l) Providing electric power and other forms of energy to customers at a competitive cost;
2) Promoting long-term electric rate stability and energy security and reliability for

residents through local control of electric generation resources and the overall power
supply portfolio.

3) Carrying out programs to reduce energy consumption;
4) Stimulating and sustaining the local economy by developing local jobs in renewable

energy; and
5) Reducing greenhouse gas emissions related to the use of electric power and other

forms of energy in Placer County and neighboring regions;

20-1485 A 5 of 32



20-1485 A 6 of 32



20-1485 A 7 of 32



20-1485 A 8 of 32



20-1485 A 9 of 32



20-1485 A 10 of 32



20-1485 A 11 of 32



20-1485 A 12 of 32



20-1485 A 13 of 32



20-1485 A 14 of 32



20-1485 A 15 of 32



20-1485 A 16 of 32



20-1485 A 17 of 32



20-1485 A 18 of 32



20-1485 A 19 of 32



20-1485 A 20 of 32



20-1485 A 21 of 32



20-1485 A 22 of 32



1 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE AMENDED AND RESTATED JOINT EXERCISE  

OF POWERS AGREEMENT FOR PIONEER COMMUNITY ENERGY  

[FORMERLY SIERRA VALLEY ENERGY] 

 

THIS AMENDMENT (hereafter “Amendment”) amends the Amended and Restated 

Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement (hereafter “Amended and Restated JPA”) with the effective 

date of February 22, 2017 which was by and between the COUNTY OF PLACER, the CITY OF 

AUBURN, the CITY OF COLFAX, the CITY OF LINCOLN, the TOWN OF LOOMIS, and the 

CITY OF ROCKLIN, all public entities of the State of California. By this Amendment it 

becomes the Joint of Exercise of Powers Agreement by and between the COUNTY OF 

PLACER,  the CITY OF AUBURN, the CITY OF COLFAX, the TOWN OF LOOMIS, the 

CITY OF LINCOLN, the CITY OF ROCKLIN, and the County of El Dorado and the City of 

Placerville who become signatories to this Amendment (the “New Voting Members”, and 

together with the COUNTY OF PLACER, the CITY OF AUBURN, the CITY OF COLFAX, the 

CITY OF LINCOLN, the TOWN OF LOOMIS, and the CITY OF ROCKLIN, the “Voting 

Members”), as well as those local agencies that become signatories to this Amendment as 

Associate Members, and related to the joint exercise of powers among all of the signatories 

hereto either as Voting Members or Associate Members (hereafter collectively referred to as the 

“Members”). 

 WHEREAS, on September 9, 2015 the COUNTY OF PLACER and the CITY OF 

COLFAX entered into a Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement (hereafter “Original JPA”) for the 

purpose of providing a financing conduit program expansion platform for the mPOWER 

Program; and 

 WHEREAS, the Amended and Restated JPA became effective on February 22, 2017 and 

authorized the Cities of Auburn, Lincoln, Rocklin, and the Town of Loomis to become Voting 

Members; and 

 WHEREAS, one of the primary purposes of the Amended and Restated JPA was to allow 

for the establishment of a Community Choice Aggregation Program within the jurisdictions of 

the Voting Members; and 

 WHEREAS, Resolution No. 2017-3 of the Sierra Valley Energy Authority approved a 

name change from Sierra Valley Energy Authority to Pioneer Community Energy, as it is known 

today; and 

 WHEREAS, the Voting Members wish to amend the Amended and Restated JPA a first 

time to add the County of El Dorado  and the City of Placerville as Voting Members. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED THAT THE FOLLOWING CHANGES 

AND ADDITIONS ARE HEREBY MADE IN THE AMENDED AND RESTATED JOINT 

POWERS AGREEMENT: 

1. Section 5.A shall be replaced by the following: 

 

20-1485 A 23 of 32



2 
 

Section 5. Governance and Internal Organization 

A. Governing Board. The governing body of the Authority shall consist of up to a 

nine (9) person Board, consisting of two (2) members of the Placer County Board 

of Supervisors, and one (1) member each appointed by the El Dorado County 

Board of Supervisors, the Cities of Auburn, Colfax, Rocklin, Lincoln, Placerville 

and the Town of Loomis that becomes a signatory to this Agreement (“Board 

Member”). 

 

The Board of Supervisors from Placer County, the Board of Supervisors from El 

Dorado County, and the City/Town Councils set out above shall respectfully 

appoint such member(s) and not less than one alternate member. The term of 

office of each Board Member and respective alternate may be terminated at any 

time by the appointing Board of Supervisors or City/Town Council. The 

designated alternate shall have authority to attend, participate, and vote at any 

meeting of the Board or committee whenever the regular member, for whom they 

are designated to act as an alternate, is absent from the meeting.  

 

2. Section 10.D shall be replaced by the following: 

Section 10. Implementation Action and Authority Documents 

D. Implementation Plan and Statement of Intent. The Authority shall cause to be 

prepared an Implementation Plan and Statement of Intent meeting the 

requirements of California Public Utilities Code Section 366.2 and any applicable 

California Public Utilities Commission regulations. The Implementation Plan and 

Statement of Intent shall specify the service territory of the CCA to be within the 

boundaries of the Member jurisdictions that have taken the actions specified in A 

and B above. The Implementation Plan and Statement of Intent shall not be filed 

with the California Public Utilities Commission until it is approved by the Board 

in the manner provided in Section 5.  

If a City or County adopts an ordinance and resolution pursuant to A and B above, 

expressing its desire to become a Member to this Agreement subsequent to the 

filing of the then most recently filed Implementation Plan and Statement of Intent, 

the Board shall direct the preparation and filing of a new or amended 

Implementation Plan and Statement of Intent to include the territory of the County 

or City as soon as reasonably practicable. The Board may require the County or 

City to pay the cost of preparation and submission of the Implementation Plan and 

Statement of Intent. Upon California Public Utilities Commission certification of 

the new or amended Implementation Plan and Statement of Intent, the Board shall 

take action to approve membership of the County or City. The County or City 

shall then be entitled to all rights under this Agreement, including a seat on the 

Board and voting rights pursuant to Section 5.A and Section 8.  

 

20-1485 A 24 of 32



3 
 

3. Counterparts. 

 

This Amendment may be executed in counterparts and be as valid and binding as if each 

Member signed the same copy. A faxed or scanned copy of the executed signature page 

shall be sufficient to cause the terms of this Amendment to become fully operative. The 

effective date of this Amendment shall be the date it is approved by the Pioneer Board. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Voting Members have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the 

Amended and Restated Joint Powers Agreement for Pioneer Community Energy.  

 

EXECUTED ON 

 

By _______________________________ 

        Chairman, Board of Supervisors 

 

COUNTY OF EL DORADO, a political 

subdivision 

And approved as to form _________________ 

ATTEST: 

_____________________________________ 

 

 

SIGNATURES CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE 

  

20-1485 A 25 of 32



4 
 

EXECUTED ON 

 

By _______________________________ 

        Chairman, Board of Supervisors 

 

COUNTY OF PLACER, a political 

subdivision 

And approved as to form _________________ 

ATTEST: 

_____________________________________ 

 
 

SIGNATURES CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE 

  

20-1485 A 26 of 32



5 
 

EXECUTED ON 

 

By _______________________________ 

        Mayor, City Council 

 

CITY OF AUBURN, a Municipal Corporation 

And approved as to form _________________ 

ATTEST: 

______________________________________ 

 

SIGNATURES CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE 

  

20-1485 A 27 of 32



6 
 

 

EXECUTED ON 

 

By _______________________________ 

        Mayor, City Council 

 

CITY OF COLFAX, a Municipal Corporation 

And approved as to form _________________ 

ATTEST: 

______________________________________ 

 

SIGNATURES CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE 

  

20-1485 A 28 of 32



7 
 

EXECUTED ON 

 

By _______________________________ 

        Mayor, City Council 

 

CITY OF LINCOLN, a Municipal Corporation 

And approved as to form _________________ 

ATTEST: 

______________________________________ 

 

SIGNATURES CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE 

  

20-1485 A 29 of 32



8 
 

EXECUTED ON 

 

By _______________________________ 

        Mayor, City Council 

 

CITY OF PLACERVILLE, a Municipal 

Corporation 

And approved as to form _________________ 

ATTEST: 

______________________________________ 

 

SIGNATURES CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE 

  

20-1485 A 30 of 32



9 
 

EXECUTED ON 

 

By _______________________________ 

        Mayor, City Council 

 

CITY OF ROCKLIN, a Municipal Corporation 

And approved as to form _________________ 

ATTEST: 

______________________________________ 

 

SIGNATURES CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE 

  

20-1485 A 31 of 32



10 
 

 

EXECUTED ON 

 

By _______________________________ 

        Mayor, Town Council 

 

TOWN OF LOOMIS, a Municipal Corporation 

And approved as to form _________________ 

ATTEST: 

______________________________________ 

 

 

20-1485 A 32 of 32




